TO: Mayor via City Secretary REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

SUBJECT: Accept Work for Rampart Street Drainage and Paving (Sub- lP afgel #Agenda Item
Project 1); WBS No. M-000265-0001-4; S-000500-0134-4 and 0

R-000500-0134-4.

FROM (Department or other point of origin): Origination Date Agenda Date
Department of Public Works and Engineering

D ECTOR’S SIGNATURE: Council District affected:

L\ Bl

DaIeA Rudick, P.E., Director

For additional mformatmn contact: /f , Date and identification of prior authorizing
/ Council action:
% E%ZV f‘ . 5} }%gg@f %ﬁ? ; f;”ig;
Joseph T. Myers, P. E Ordinance # 2014-0639  dated: 06/18/2014
Senior Assistant Director Phone: (832) 395-2355

RECOMMENDATION: (Summary) Pass a motion to approve the final Contract Amount of $7,634,290.22 or 0.67% under
the original Contract Amount, accept the Work and authorize final payment.

Amount and Source of Funding: No additional funding required.
Total (original) appropriation of $8,825,000.00 which $538,875.85 from Fund 4042 — Street & Traffic Control and Storm
Drainage DDSRF and $7,372,343.55 from Fund 4042A — Street & Traffic Control and Storm Drainage DDSRF-A and

$913,780.60 from Fund No. 8500 - Water and Sewer System Consolidated Construction.

PROJECT NOTICE/JUSTIFICATION: This project was part of the Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) and was necessary
to construct storm drainage improvements to address and reduce the risk of structural flooding.

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE: The project consisted of construction of storm drainage improvements, water line and sanitary
sewer lines, full width pavement along Rampart Street from south of Bissonnet Street to Holly Street, Pine street between
Hilleroft Street and Renwick Drive, Valerie Street between Hillcroft Street and Rampart Street, and Flack Drive from
Rampart Street to Valerie Street including curbs, sidewalk replacement, and driveways. Klotz Associates, Inc. designed the
project with 390 calendar days allowed for construction. The project was awarded to SER Construction Partners, L.L.C.

with an original Contract Amount of $7,686,124.15.

LOCATION: The project area is located at Rampart Street from South of Bissonnet to Flack Drive and from Rampart
Street to South Renwick Drive. The project is located in Key Map Grid 531J.

CONTRACT COMPLETION AND COST: The Contractor, SER Construction Partners, L.L.C. has completed the work
under the subject Contract. The project was completed on time with additional 26 days approved by Change Order Nos. 1
and 2. The final cost of the project, including overrun and underrun of estimated unit price quantities is $7,634,290.22, a

decrease of $51,833.93 or 0.67% under the original Contract Amount.

The decreased cost is a result of the difference between planned and measured quantities. This decrease is primarily the
result of an underrun in various Base Unit Price Items and Extra Unit Price Items, which was not necessary to complete the

project.

M/WBE PARTICIPATION: The M/WBE goal established for this project was 18%. According to Office of Business
Opportumtv the pammpanon was 20.15%. Contractor’s M/WBE performance evaluation was rated Outstanding.

DAR:CEH:JTM: m\ﬁD WR
HAE&C ConstructioniSSCWPROJECT 1()[ DER'List of M Projetcs\M-000265-0001-4 (Rampart SP 1)21.0 Close-out Documentation\RCA0OPI58.doc

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION CUID# 20PJOS8

Finance Department: Other Authorization: Other éthorizatir}n'

Carlol Ellj mz,er Hédafoc
Interim Deputy Director
Engineering and Construction Division




